
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1922

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03/082022


Data on Co-operative Societies

1922.  Dr. V. Sivadasan

Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:


(a) the number of co-operative societies in the country;


(b) the number of co-operative societies registered and that have closed down in the last five year, State-wise details thereof; and

(c) funds allocated by Central Government to the State Government for supporting the development of co-operative sector and directly to the co-operative sector during the last five years?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

सहकारिता मंत्री (SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a) As per the Data compiled by National Cooperative Union of India, (NCUI) for its Statistical Profile-2018 the total number of cooperative societies including both Credit and Non-Credit Cooperative Societies are 8,54,355. (Annexure 1)

(b) The Co-operative societies with members from one state are registered under the provisions of concerned State Cooperative Societies Act and are regulated by the concerned State Registrars of the Cooperative Societies. The details of such societies registered under the State Cooperative Act are maintained by the concerned State Registrar of Cooperative Societies.


The Cooperative societies with members from more than one state are registered by the Central Registrar of Cooperative Societies under the Multi State Cooperative Societies (MSCS)
Act, 2002.


Under the Multi-State Cooperative Societies Act, 2022, 79 numbers of societies have been registered during the last five years and 46 numbers of societies are under liquidation during the last 5 years as per Annexure (2).


(c) Government has approved the project for the Computerization of 63,000 functional PACS across the country, with a total financial outlay of Rs. 2516 crore in next three years. Further, for overall development of cooperative in the country, “Cooperation to Prosperity scheme” is under formulation for which an amount of Rs. 274 crores have been allocated in the budget.

 Further, National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC), a Statutory
Corporation under Ministry of Cooperation has disbursed the following Financial Assistance in the form of loan and subsidy (under CSISAC scheme) to the cooperative societies in the last five years:

(Rs. in crore)
S.No. Financial Year Total Disbursements Disbursement of

subsidy under CSISAC
1 2017-18 21969.58 192.89
2 2018-19 28272.51 125.60
3 2019-20 27703.43 118.13
4 2020-21 24733.24 303.42
5 2021-22 34221.08 258.02


****


 As per Statistical Profile-2018 Published by NCUI                                                                    Annexure-1
 NON- CREDIT SOCIETIES CREDIT SOCIETIES
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Andaman and Nicobar

Islands
62 69 0 76 0 1126 112 53 0 25 115 41 0 288 0 19 1 0 1987 51  0 65  1  117 2104

Andhra Pradesh 14 777 3538 716 10 4520 2361 1 483 1305 0 718 18 0
141

4
2 1

5446

6
70344

205

1
 48 761 13 1  2874 73218

Arunachal Pradesh 2 36 7 0 0 259 11 3 23 14 3 4 1 326 1 0 1 40 731 34  0 17  1  52 783

Assam 31 282 440 147 1 32 456 757 5 394 421 2341 5 246 0 80 1 850 6489 766 1 8 2980  1 1 3757 10246

Bihar 522 1875 4280 2742 0 4577 387 237 1095 1829
272

3
430 18 261 187 0 1 9187 30351

846

3
 3 327 23 1 1 8818 39169

Chandigarh 1 0 0 204 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 1 0 0 0 0 0 225 17  0  0 1  18 243

Chhattisgarh 186 951 768 387 0 57 766 0 1 5812 109 287 8 534 0 0 1 144 10011
133

3
 12  6 1 1 1353 11364

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 6 13 14 96 1 4 7 8 0 1 44 5 1 1 31 0 1 11 244 2  0 38    40 284

Daman and Diu 0 1 1 22 0 2 1 0 0 6 4 6 0 2 2 1  49 97 0  0 9    9 106

Delhi 0 820 0 2099 0 0 0 0 1 212
120

6
0 134 170 2 0 1 279 4924 0  15 1420  1  1436 6360

Goa 20 103 183 1 0 22 18 1 0 83 0 130 2 1934 0 0 1 895 3393 81  6 341  1  429 3822

Gujarat 2181 2014
1861

4

1746

2
31 3835 640 0 9 6746

453

5
15 35 160 0 0 1 6588 62866

848

4
 220 5960 18 1 1 14684 77550

Haryana 91 23 7325 7660 15 7725 1 110 2 74 0 4 12 738 0 0 1 33 23814 711 19 7  19 1 1 758 24572

Himachal Pradesh 326 374 563 93 0 103 65 0 391 29 119 17 1 116 0 261 1 340 2799
212

7
20 5 439 2 1 1 2595 5394

Jammu and Kashmir 111 49 158 61 0 48 1 443 2 0 0 0 0 45 0 0 1 449 1368 643  4  3 1 1 652 2020

Jharkhand 1 481 540 757 0 1923 386 58 267 425
136

6
214 8 122 0 0 0 2913 9461

234

5
 2 2038 8 1  4394 13855

Karnataka 111 1344
1527

5
1736 38 194 636 50 1227 3941 954 1462 26 2511 250 26 1 730 30512

567

9

17

8
264 4282 21 1 1 10426 40938

Kerala 617 4646 3271 400 0 657 655 49 8 128 23 1162 20 314 327 827 1 3072 16177
164

7
79 60 1284 14 1 1 3086 19263

Lakshadweep 11 2 0 0 0 5 6 0 7 0 15 0 0 1 15 0 0 0 62 19  0     19 81

Madhya Pradesh 380 4977 9554 2946 1 784 2460 119 968 2093
152

5
5675 26 1597 0 272 1 5701 39079

445

7
35 51 3753 38 1 1 8336 47415

Maharashtra 1226 1808
1394

8

1015

43

18

0

1126

9
3300

295

1
1738 3456 222 442 562 350 9 1 1 366 143372

212

17
 502 40762 31 1 1 62514 205886

Manipur 24 119 562 173 0 249 416 423 6138 366 0 0 1 155 2 1 1 277 8907 223 1 3 102  1  330 9237

Meghalaya 29 54 87 15 0 6 72 109 88 57 103 122 0 456 1 0 1 109 1309 179  3 63  1  246 1555

Mizoram 7 97 115 6 0 12 58 264 216 246 60 1 0 131 0 7 1 55 1276 159  1   1  161 1437

Nagaland 86 167 181 38 0 2 398 470 527 1324 51 0 1 3819 73 32 1 128 7298
171

9
 0 41  1  1761 9059

Odisha 1 1 5588 1 0 96 1086
206

0
1325 0 117 0 19 0 0 151 1 4155 14601

270

1
 9  17 1 1 2729 17330

Puducherry 3 37 125 1 0 27 68 0 23 0 14 7 5 62 0 0 1 23 396 53  1 80  1 1 136 532

Punjab 85 94 6317 684 8 1720 3 0 3 85
197

8
1035 23 0 0 0 1 1286 13322

354

3
89 4 457 20 1 1 4115 17437

Rajasthan 491 195
1289

7
976 0 1020 35 0 4 1

102

7
5159 72 0 0 0 1 63 21941

641

1
36 37 3 29 1 1 6518 28459

Sikkim 108 62 345 0 0 2938 8 53 1401 1 18 36 1 207 0 0 1 0 5179 176  1 107  1  285 5464

Tamil Nadu 128 1447
1130

2
1035

35

4
85 1364 0 1 52 0 1809 87 46 7 22 1 109 17849

451

1

18

0
129 1788 23 1 1 6633 24482

Telangana 10 1 1850 0 1 0 4016 1 767 1 0 0 3 0
102

4
1 1

5662

0
64296 798  52  9 1  860 65156

Tripura 1 228 119 5 0 63 155 23 256 90 142 75 0 215 70 4 1 331 1778 268 0 1 18  1 1 289 2067

Uttar Pradesh 259 1058
2615

0
4184 0 935 1034 140 408 981 0 56 136 125 105 0 1 33 35605

892

9
 66 3536 50 1 1 12583 48188

Uttarakhand 30 7 4008 1 15 10 19 0 118 55 419 161 4 0 0 0 1 0 4848 759  5  10 1  775 5623

West Bengal 238 2143 3831 6084 1 2648 2669 0 5 69 0 60 47 0 259 0 1 1784 19839
740

5
24 43 6326 17 1 1 13817 33656

TOTAL 7399
2635

5

1519

56

1523

51
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4695

3

2367
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838

3

1750
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2990

1

173

13

2149

3

127

7

1493

2

377

9
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7
32

1510

86
676750

979

61

66

2
1562 76997 371 33 19 177605 854355

*: PACS Data given above for the year 2016-2017.


ANNEXURE-2

No. of Multi State Cooperative Societies registered under MSCS Act, 2002 during the last Five years i.e.,

2017 to 2022

S. No. Year No. of Societies Registered

1 2017 7

2 2018 8

3 2019 9

4 2020 10

5 2021 13

6. 2022 32

 Total 79


State-wise Multi State Cooperative Societies registered under MSCS Act, 2002.

S.No. Head Quartered in State/Union

Territory

No. of Societies

1. Andhra Pradesh 2

2. Assam 1

3. Bihar 2

4. Delhi 4

5. Gujarat 5

6. Haryana 4

7. Karnataka 1

8. Kerala 5

9. Madhya Pradesh 4

10. Maharashtra 27

11. Punjab 1

12. Tamil Nadu 6

13 Telangana 5

14. Uttar Pradesh 17

15. Jammu & Kashmir 1

16. Manipur 2

 Total 79


The State wise list of multi state cooperative societies brought under liquidation during the last 5 years are as

follows

S.No. Head Quartered in State Number of Societies

1 Andhra Pradesh 1

2 Gujarat 1

3 Maharashtra  11

4 Tamil Nadu 4

5 Delhi 5

6 Punjab 1

7 Uttar Pradesh 9

8 Rajasthan 14

 Total 46

